granting such approvals, consent of the Shareholders of the Company 
(“Shareholders”) be and is hereby approved in its Annual General 
Meeting held on 24-08-2023 for grant of “India Pesticides Employees 
Stock Option Plan, 2023 (hereinafter inferred to as the “ESOP 
2023”/ “Plan”) up to 28,79,088 (Twenty Eight Lakh Seventy Nine 
Thousand Eighty Eight only) Employee Stock Options (“ESOPs”) 
to the permanent employees including Directors of the company (other 
than promoter(s) or Directors not belonging to the promoter group of 
the company, Independent Directors and Directors holding directly 
or indirectly more than 10% of the outstanding equity shares of the 
Company), whether whole time or otherwise, whether working in India 
or out of India (hereinafter referred to as an “Employee(s)”), as may be 
decided solely by the Board under the Plan, exercisable into not more 
than 28,79,088 (Twenty Eight Lakh Seventy Nine Thousand Eighty 
Eight) equity shares of the Company in aggregate of face value of  
H 1/- (Rupee One) each, at such price or prices, in one or more tranches 
and on such terms and conditions, as may be determined by the Board 
in accordance with the provisions of the Plan and in due compliance